Real return

Years 1 - 10 a

Real Return

Years 11+ b

Global Equity 51.0% 5.25% 5.71%

Global Fixed Income 19.0   0.99   2.43

Inflation Sensitive 6.0   0.45   3.36

Private Equity 10.0   6.83   6.95

Real Estate 10.0   4.50   5.13

Infrastructural and Forestland 2.0   4.50   5.09

Liquidity 2.0   (0.55)   (1.05)
a An expected inflation of 2.5% used for this period
b An expected inflation of 3.0% used for this period

LONG BEACH WATER DEPARTMENT

Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2015

(in thousands of dollars)

 53

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following table presents the net pension liability of the City for each plan as of the
measurement date, calculated using the discount rate of 7.65 percent, compared to a
discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.65%) or 1 percentage point higher
(8.65%).

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) Water Sewer Total

1% Decrease (6.65%) 49,739$   10,163   59,902

Current Discount Rate (7.65%) 31,033   6,341   37,374

1% Increase (8.65%) 15,543   3,176   18,719

Note 6 – City Post Retirement Health Care Benefits

Plan Description

The City’s Retired Employees Health Insurance Program is a single-employer defined
benefit healthcare plan. The Department participates in this program and shares in the
cost.  Information is not available separately for the Water Department as to the cost of
benefits funded, the actuarially computed present value of vested and nonvested
accumulated plan benefits, the related assumed rates of return used, and the actuarially
computed value of vested benefits over the related OPEB assets. The below disclosures